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Capital Goods Scheme

Ahlawat Smt. Santosh;Chavan Shri Ashok Shankarrao;Gaikwad Dr. Sunil Baliram;Gavit Dr. Heena Vijaykumar;Kirtikar Shri Gajanan
Chandrakant;Mahadik Shri Dhananjay Bhimrao;Patil Shri Vijaysinh Mohite;Radhakrishnan Shri T.;Satav Shri Rajeev
Shankarrao;Singh Shri Kunwar Haribansh;Sule Smt. Supriya Sadanand;Udhayakumar Shri M.;Vanaroja Smt. R.

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has become one of the largest importers of Capital Goods in the world, if so, the details thereof and the reasons
therefor;

(b) whether the Government has launched a 'Capital Goods Scheme' under the Make in India initiative to counter increasing imports of
capital goods and develop new technology in the country, if so, the details thereof and the objectives of the scheme along with the
funds allocated for the purpose;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up a Technology Adoption Fund, if so, the details thereof and the funds allocated
thereunder;

(d) whether any ceiling has been fixed for giving support for cost of technology and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number and types of industries that are likely to be benefited under Capital Goods Scheme in the country including in
Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRIG.M. SIDDESHWARA)

(@): Madam, as per Ministry of Commerce & Industry import-export data bank, India has imported capital goods, accessories,
components and engineering items (excluding automobile auto components) covered under Chapter 84, 85 and 98 of Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 worth Rs.3,89,248 crore and Rs.4,19,343 crore during 2013- 14 and 2014- 15 respectively.

The primary reasons for large import of capital goods by India include lack of cutting edge technology products in the domestic capital
goods industry and lack of level playing field for domestic manufacturers on the matter of imports vis a vis global companies.

(b): Yes, Madam. Government has launched a Scheme on enhancement of competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector.

The Scheme has five components with government support and industry contribution. The Scheme envisages government budgetary
support of Rs.581.22 crore and industry contribution of Rs.349.74 crore over a period of five years. The Scheme aims to make Indian
capital goods industry globally competitive by supporting development and acquisition of latest technologies, setting up infrastructural
facilities like common engineering facility centres, sector specific integrated industrial facility centre and test & certification centre.
The Scheme, on successful implementation is expected to boost development of indigenous technology and manufacturing, cost
competitiveness, reduction in import, augmentation of exportand employment generation. Scheme components consist of
infrastructural interventions as well as financial intervention to boost competitiveness of the domestic capital goods industry as under:

Infrastructural interventions:

a€¢ Setting up of Centers of Excellence (CoE) at institutions of eminence like Indian Institutes of Technologies/ Central Manufacturing
Technology Institute for Technology Development in different sub sectors of Capital Goods. Government will fund up to 80% of the
project cost subject to certain limit.

a€¢ Setting up of Integrated Industrial Infrastructure Facility (llIF). Government will fund up to 80% of the project cost subject to certain
limit.

a€¢ Setting up of common Engineering Facility Centers (CEFC). Government will fund up to 80% of the project cost subject to certain
limit.

a€¢ Setting up of Test and Certification Centre with full Government support.

Financial intervention:
a€¢ Technology Acquisition Fund Programme for acquisition of technology. Government support will be limited to 25% of the cost of
technology acquisition subject to certain limit.

(c): The Scheme on enhancement of competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector has a component namely, Technology
Acquisition Fund Programme (TAFP) for acquisition/ transfer of technology. Financial assistance under TAFP will be extended only to
specific projects and activities which involve technology assessment, acquisition and assimilation. Government shall have right to
transfer the technology to other manufacturers, as per requirement, after two years of the approval of technology transfer under TAFP.
A budgetary support of Rs.50 crore is envisaged for TAFP component under the Scheme over a period of five years.

(d): Government grant under TAFP will be limited to 25% of the cost of Technology acquisition of each technology and maximum



amount to be given will not exceed Rupees Ten crore.

(e): Capital Goods Industry, which includes mother industries such as heavy engineering, heavy electrical etc., all across the country, is
likely to be benefitted from the Scheme. Various proposals received from academic institutions, industry, industry associations etc.,
are being considered under this scheme.

As regards specific details for Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu, it is mentioned that as of now, a proposal for setting up of a Common
Engineering Facility Centre in Chakan, Maharashtra has been approved subject to acquisition of the land by the concerned Special
Purpose Vehicle from Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation. Further, under this Scheme setting up of a centre of
excellence for machine tool and production technology is also envisaged in Indian Institute of Technology, Madras.
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